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SE20141247

Incident 6
STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id:
Dispatch type:
Dispose type:
Originating Tel:
Reported time:

Description: NUISANCE

CVP-20-141247
AS22 Nuisance
AS23 Environmental

2020-08-29 22:48:49

Location: THE PENNY BLACK
ELLERTON RD
STOCKTON ON TEES

TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

Remarks

Time User Category Narrative

2020-08-29 ¢8915 REMARKS LIVE MUSIC AT THE A/L

22:49:34

Priority: Scheduled
Call source:

Action FINALISED
Media Consent:

View Rated: NO

2020-08-29 8915 REMARKS MORE THAT 30 PEOPLE IN PUB, CALLER DESCRIBES IT AS 'BOUNCING'

22:49:52

2020-08-29 ¢8915 REMARKS SAID HAS REPORTED IT ALREADY EARLIER

22:50:10

2020-08-29 8915 REMARKS AND IT IS JUST GETTING LOUDER

22:51:20

2020-08-29 ¢8915 REMARKS XREF WAS EMAILED TO LICENCING

22:51:47

2020-08-29 ¢8915 REMARKS THRIVE CONSIDERED - THRIVE matrix has been considered but is not
required at this time. Should further relevant information be received a further
consideration for THRIVE application

22:52:04

2020-08-29 C7554 REMARKS EMAILED TO DL UNIT

23:08:10

2020-08-29 C7554 DISPOSE No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports

23:09:00

2020-08-29 C7554 DISPOSE Handling Officer 7554

23:09:00

2020-08-29 C7554 DISPOSE CVP-20-141247 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

23:09:00



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

SE20149164

Incident 7
STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id:

Dispatch type:
Dispose type:
Originating Tel:

Reported time:

CVP-20-149164 Priority: Scheduled

AS22 Nuisance Call source: PHONE PR

PS16 Licensing Action FINALISED
Media Consent:

2020-09-11 22:56:22 View Rated: NO

Description: NUISANCE

THE PENNY BLACK
ELLERTON RD
STOCKTON ON TEES

Location:

Remarks

Time
2020-09-11
22:50:28

2020-09-11
22:50:28
2020-09-11
22:51:00
2020-09-11
22:52:04
2020-09-11
22:52:07

2020-09-11
22:52:18
2020-09-11
22:52:19
2020-09-11
22:52:31
2020-09-11
22:52:33

2020-09-11
22:53:07
2020-09-11
22:53:09
2020-09-11
22:53:22
2020-09-11
22:53:23

2020-09-11
22:54:14

TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

User Category Narrative

c8979 REMARKS -1 CALLER INCIDENTS - 6 MONTHS INCIDENTS OPTION SELECTED
IN ICE (1 ADMIN INCIDENTS;)

c8979 REMARKS - 2 CALLER ADDRESS INCIDENTS - 6 MONTHS INCIDENTS OPTION
SELECTED IN ICE (2 ADMIN INCIDENTS;)

c8979 REMARKS --

¢c8979 REMARKS RP IS WANTING TO REPORT A NOISE COMPLAINT REGARDING THE
ABOVE PUB

c8979 REMARKS --

¢c8979 REMARKS THERE IS LOUD MUSIC

c8979 REMARKS --

c8979 REMARKS HAS BEEN ONGOING FOR THE LAST 15 MINUTES

c8979 REMARKS --

c8979 REMARKS RP STATES THAT THE LICENCE IS UP ON THE PUB

c8979 REMARKS --

c8979 REMARKS THERE IS NOW PEOPLE SHOUTING

c8979 REMARKS --

c8979 REMARKS ADVISING TO CONTACT US REGARDING THIS INFORMATION
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2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:54:16

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS RP BELIEVES THAT THERE IS A LIVE BAND PLAYING
22:54:57

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:54:58

2020-09-11 ¢c8979 REMARKS THERE HAS ALSO BEEN REPORTS OF DRUG DEALING IN THE PUB
22:55:22 ALSO

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:55:24

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:57:25

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS HAS WOKEN THE RP UP

22:57:32

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:57:33

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS HAVE ADVISED THAT IT DOES ALSO NEED REPORTING TO THE
22:58:09 COUNCIL

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS --

22:58:11

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS C8979 THRIVE ASSESSMENT

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS THREAT: 1 - LOUD MUSIC AND A LIVE BAND PLAYING
22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS HARM: 1 - NUSIANCE AND EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS RISK: 1 - ONGOING NOISE - POSSIBLE DRUG DEALING
22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 2 - ONGOING AT THE MOMENT
22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: O -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: Yes - FOR OBS

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 5 - LOW

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS -

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS: P2

22:59:14

2020-09-11 c8979 REMARKS

22:59:14

2020-09-11 C9716 REMARKS EMAILED TO STOCKTON LICENSING
23:27:44
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SE20160476

Incident 8
STORM INCIDENT REPORT

Closed Incident

Event Id: CVP-20-160476 Priority: Scheduled
Dispatch type: AS22 Nuisance Call source: EMAIL
Dispose type: AS22 Nuisance Action FINALISED
Originating Tel: Media Consent: NO
Reported time: 2020-09-30 17:53:28 View Rated: NO

Description: RCL-3529-20-15017-C

Location: THE PENNY BLACK
ELLERTON RD
STOCKTON ON TEES
TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

Remarks

Time User Category Narrative

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Tell us about a licensed business who may be in breach
17:47:18

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS of the coronavirus (Covid-19) measures

17:47:18

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Date: 30 September 2020

17:47:18

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Time: 17:28

17:47:18

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Form completed and submitted on the Metropolitan Police internet platform
17:47:18 and passed on to Cleveland Police

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS RCL-3529-20-15017-C

17:47:18

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS -

17:47:20

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Please give us the correct address or location

17:50:42

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS THE PENNY BLACK 36 Ellerton Rd, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 5PU
17:50:42

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS -

17:50:42

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS When did this happen?

17:50:52

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS 29/09/2020

17:50:52

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS Approximately what time did this happen?

17:51:01

2020-09-30 P1778 REMARKS 21:45
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17:51:01

2020-09-30
17:51:02
2020-09-30
17:51:22
2020-09-30
17:51:22

2020-09-30
17:51:22

2020-09-30
17:51:23

2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41

2020-09-30
17:52:41
2020-09-30
17:52:48
2020-09-30
18:26:19

2020-09-30
18:26:24

2020-10-01
04:33:33
2020-10-01
04:33:37

2020-10-01
04:34:21

P1778 REMARKS -
P1778 REMARKS | drove by and saw through the main windows a mass of people non social

diststancing and people stood at the bar

P1778 REMARKS ordering drinks. Also have previously been in approximately a month ago
where there was no social distancing or table

P1778 REMARKS service present. This pub seems to flaunt the rules and hosts events. Most
recently last Friday starting at 7pm.

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS P1778 THRIVE ASSESSMENT

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS THREAT: 1 - DISEASE TRANSMISSION

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS HARM: 1 - PUBLIC SAFETY

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS RISK: 1 - INFECTION

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 1 -

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: O -

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: YES -

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 4 - LOW

P1778 REMARKS -

P1778 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS:

P1778 REMARKS -

c9187 REMARKS NOTED NO S1 NPT AVAILABLE

9187 REMARKS =

C7327 REMARKS NO FURTHER CALL

C7327 REMARKS PREMISES CLOSED

C7327 REMARKS COUCNIL/LICENCING TO DEAL



MG 11-00(T)

CLEVELAND POLICE

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, r.27.1(1)

URN | 17

Statement of Andrew THORPE

Age ifunder 18 QOver 18 (If over 18 insert "Over 18") Occupation Police Constable 0894

This statement (consisting of 7 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated
anything in it, which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature  Andrew Thorpe Date:  16/10/2020

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded [_] (supply witness details on rear)

This statement is further to my statement of 19" August 2020 and it is submitted as an

amplification of what has already been put forward in the previous statement.

Since the last statement we have had a further three complaints regarding the premise on
the 29" August 2020, 11" September 2020 and 30" September 2020 (for the previous
night). All have been complaints around Covid19 restrictions and/or noise issues. | have

included copies of these incidents for inclusion in the review pack.

| have also spoken to the legal representative and area manager for Star Pub Co. on
Thursday 24" September 2020 at 09:00 hours. As the owners of the premise and the
managers of the current tenant Mr Cooke they were keen to know the problems at the
premise. They were eager to assure that there had been no previous problems with Mr
Cooke and that they had no issue with him being the licence holder at the premise and that
he was good commercially for him and had been successful at the premises he had been

in charge of historically.

Signature Signature Witnessed by

Form/Template Revised 06/2009 WS.I:\DS\DEMOCRATIC SERVICES\STAT LICENSING\22ND OCT 20\MG11 FURTHER STATEMENT PC
THORPE PENNY BLACK REVIEW.DOC



MG 11-00(T)

CLEVELAND POLICE

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r70)

URN | 17

Statement of Emma Elizabeth WESTMORELAND

Age if under 18 Over 18 (Ifover 18 insert "Over 18") Occupation Police Constable 2463

This statement (consisting of 11 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that if it is tendered in evidence | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated
anything in it, which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

Signature % 24673 Date:  16/10/2020

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded [ ] (supply witness details on rear)

| am a Police Constable in Cleveland Police presently stationed at Middlesbrough Police
Station in the Licensing Support Unit.

Further to my original statement relating to The Penny Black public house dated the 12"
June 2020 | would like to add the following information. On the 6" May 2020 | attended
THE PENNY BLACK, ELLERTON ROAD in company with PC 894 THORPE on this
occasion | did not utilise my body worn camera.

On the 15" May 2020 at 16:50 hours | attended THE PENNY BLACK, in crew with PC 894
THORPE. On this occasion | utilised my body worn camera. | exhibit this footage as

EEW.

Signature 2463 Signature Witnessed by

Form/Template Revised 09/2004 EEW.YMGI 1T PENNY BLACK FURTHER STATEMENT.DOC
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