SE20141247

## **Incident 6**

# STORM INCIDENT REPORT

#### **Closed Incident**

Event ld: CVP-20-141247 Priority: Scheduled

Dispatch type: AS22 Nuisance Call source:

2020-08-29 C7554 DISPOSE CVP-20-141247 HAS BEEN DISPOSED

Dispose type: AS23 Environmental Action FINALISED

Originating Tel: Media Consent:

Reported time: 2020-08-29 22:48:49 View Rated: NO

Description: NUISANCE

Location: THE PENNY BLACK

ELLERTON RD STOCKTON ON TEES

TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

#### Remarks

23:09:00

<u>Time</u>	<u>User</u>	<u>Category</u>	Narrative
2020-08-29 22:49:34	c8915	REMARKS	LIVE MUSIC AT THE A/L
2020-08-29 22:49:52	c8915	REMARKS	MORE THAT 30 PEOPLE IN PUB, CALLER DESCRIBES IT AS 'BOUNCING'
2020-08-29 22:50:10	c8915	REMARKS	SAID HAS REPORTED IT ALREADY EARLIER
2020-08-29 22:51:20	c8915	REMARKS	AND IT IS JUST GETTING LOUDER
2020-08-29 22:51:47	c8915	REMARKS	XREF WAS EMAILED TO LICENCING
2020-08-29 22:52:04	c8915	REMARKS	THRIVE CONSIDERED - THRIVE matrix has been considered but is not required at this time. Should further relevant information be received a further consideration for THRIVE application
2020-08-29 23:08:10	C7554	REMARKS	EMAILED TO DL UNIT
2020-08-29 23:09:00	C7554	DISPOSE	No. of Arrests N.F.A. No. of Reports
2020-08-29 23:09:00	C7554	DISPOSE	Handling Officer 7554

SE20149164

## **Incident 7**

# STORM INCIDENT REPORT

#### **Closed Incident**

Event Id: CVP-20-149164 Priority: Scheduled

Dispatch type: AS22 Nuisance Call source: PHONE PR

Dispose type: PS16 Licensing Action FINALISED

Originating Tel: Media Consent:

Reported time: 2020-09-11 22:56:22 View Rated: NO

Description: NUISANCE

Location: THE PENNY BLACK

ELLERTON RD STOCKTON ON TEES

TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

#### Remarks

<u>Time</u> <u>L</u>	<u>Jser</u>	Category	<u>Narrative</u>
2020-09-11 c 22:50:28	8979	REMARKS	- 1 CALLER INCIDENTS - 6 MONTHS INCIDENTS OPTION SELECTED IN ICE (1 ADMIN INCIDENTS;)
2020-09-11 c 22:50:28	8979	REMARKS	- 2 CALLER ADDRESS INCIDENTS - 6 MONTHS INCIDENTS OPTION SELECTED IN ICE (2 ADMIN INCIDENTS;)
2020-09-11 c 22:51:00	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:52:04	8979	REMARKS	$\ensuremath{RP}$ IS WANTING TO REPORT A NOISE COMPLAINT REGARDING THE ABOVE PUB
2020-09-11 c 22:52:07	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:52:18	8979	REMARKS	THERE IS LOUD MUSIC
2020-09-11 c 22:52:19	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:52:31	8979	REMARKS	HAS BEEN ONGOING FOR THE LAST 15 MINUTES
2020-09-11 c 22:52:33	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:53:07	8979	REMARKS	RP STATES THAT THE LICENCE IS UP ON THE PUB
2020-09-11 c 22:53:09	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:53:22	8979	REMARKS	THERE IS NOW PEOPLE SHOUTING
2020-09-11 c 22:53:23	8979	REMARKS	
2020-09-11 c 22:54:14	8979	REMARKS	ADVISING TO CONTACT US REGARDING THIS INFORMATION

2020-09-11 22:54:16	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:54:57	c8979 REMARKS RP BELIEVES THAT THERE IS A LIVE BAND PLAYING
2020-09-11 22:54:58	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:55:22	c8979 REMARKS THERE HAS ALSO BEEN REPORTS OF DRUG DEALING IN THE PUB ALSO
2020-09-11 22:55:24	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:57:25	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:57:32	c8979 REMARKS HAS WOKEN THE RP UP
2020-09-11 22:57:33	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:58:09	c8979 REMARKS HAVE ADVISED THAT IT DOES ALSO NEED REPORTING TO THE COUNCIL
2020-09-11 22:58:11	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS C8979 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS THREAT: 1 - LOUD MUSIC AND A LIVE BAND PLAYING
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS HARM: 1 - NUSIANCE AND EMOTIONAL DISTRESS
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS RISK: 1 - ONGOING NOISE - POSSIBLE DRUG DEALING
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 2 - ONGOING AT THE MOMENT
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: Yes - FOR OBS
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 5 - LOW
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS -
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS: P2
2020-09-11 22:59:14	c8979 REMARKS
2020-09-11 23:27:44	C9716 REMARKS EMAILED TO STOCKTON LICENSING



SE20160476

## **Incident 8**

# STORM INCIDENT REPORT

#### **Closed Incident**

Event Id: CVP-20-160476 Priority: Scheduled Dispatch type: **AS22 Nuisance** Call source: **EMAIL FINALISED** Dispose type: **AS22 Nuisance** Action Originating Tel: Media Consent: NO Reported time: 2020-09-30 17:53:28 View Rated: NO

Description: RCL-3529-20-15017-C Location: THE PENNY BLACK FLI FRTON RD

ELLERTON RD STOCKTON ON TEES

TS185PU

X: 441316, Y: 518083

#### **Remarks**

<u>Time</u>	<u>User</u> <u>Category</u> <u>Narrative</u>
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS Tell us about a licensed business who may be in breach
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS of the coronavirus (Covid-19) measures
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS Date: 30 September 2020
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS Time: 17:28
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS Form completed and submitted on the Metropolitan Police internet platform and passed on to Cleveland Police
2020-09-30 17:47:18	P1778 REMARKS RCL-3529-20-15017-C
2020-09-30 17:47:20	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:50:42	P1778 REMARKS Please give us the correct address or location
2020-09-30 17:50:42	P1778 REMARKS THE PENNY BLACK 36 Ellerton Rd, Stockton-on-Tees TS18 5PU
2020-09-30 17:50:42	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:50:52	P1778 REMARKS When did this happen?
2020-09-30 17:50:52	P1778 REMARKS 29/09/2020
2020-09-30 17:51:01	P1778 REMARKS Approximately what time did this happen?
2020-09-30	P1778 REMARKS 21:45

17:51:01	
2020-09-30 17:51:02	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:51:22	P1778 REMARKS I drove by and saw through the main windows a mass of people non social diststancing and people stood at the bar
2020-09-30 17:51:22	P1778 REMARKS ordering drinks. Also have previously been in approximately a month ago where there was no social distancing or table
2020-09-30 17:51:22	P1778 REMARKS service present. This pub seems to flaunt the rules and hosts events. Most recently last Friday starting at 7pm.
2020-09-30 17:51:23	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS P1778 THRIVE ASSESSMENT
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS THREAT: 1 - DISEASE TRANSMISSION
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS HARM: 1 - PUBLIC SAFETY
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS RISK: 1 - INFECTION
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS INVESTIGATION: 1 -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS VULNERABILITY: 0 -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS ENGAGEMENT: YES -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS THRIVE OVERALL SCORE: 4 - LOW
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 17:52:41	P1778 REMARKS THRIVE ACTIONS:
2020-09-30 17:52:48	P1778 REMARKS -
2020-09-30 18:26:19	c9187 REMARKS NOTED NO S1 NPT AVAILABLE
2020-09-30 18:26:24	c9187 REMARKS =
2020-10-01 04:33:33	C7327 REMARKS NO FURTHER CALL
2020-10-01 04:33:37	C7327 REMARKS PREMISES CLOSED
2020-10-01 04:34:21	C7327 REMARKS COUCNIL/LICENCING TO DEAL

# RESTRICTED (when complete) CLEVELAND POLICE WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, r.27.1(1)

		URN 17		
Statement of	Andrew THORPE			
Age if under 18	Over 18 (If over 18 insert "Over 18") Occupation	Police Constable 0894		
and I make it know	onsisting of <b>7</b> page(s) each signed by me) is true wing that if it is tendered in evidence I shall be lial ch I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.			
Signature And	drew Thorpe	Date: 16/10/2020		
Tick if witness evic	dence is visually recorded [ (supply witness details on	rear)		
This statemen	at is further to my statement of 19 <sup>th</sup> Augu	st 2020 and it is submitted as an		
amplification o	of what has already been put forward in the	previous statement.		
Since the last	statement we have had a further three co	mplaints regarding the premise on		
the 29th Augus	st 2020, 11 <sup>th</sup> September 2020 and 30 <sup>th</sup> 3	September 2020 (for the previous		
night). All have	e been complaints around Covid19 restri	ctions and/or noise issues. I have		
included copies of these incidents for inclusion in the review pack.				
I have also sp	poken to the legal representative and ar	ea manager for Star Pub Co. on		
Thursday 24th September 2020 at 09:00 hours. As the owners of the premise and the				
managers of the current tenant Mr Cooke they were keen to know the problems at the				
premise. They were eager to assure that there had been no previous problems with Mr				
Cooke and that they had no issue with him being the licence holder at the premise and that				
he was good commercially for him and had been successful at the premises he had been				
in charge of historically.				
Signature	Signature Witnessed	d by		

# RESTRICTED (when complete) CLEVELAND POLICE WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s9 MC Act 1980, ss5A(3)(a) and 5B; MC Rules 1981, r70)

(C3 A	CC 1967, S9 MC ACC 1960, SS5A(3)(8	a) and 5B; MC	Rules 1981,	170)	
		URN	J 17		
Statement of	Emma Elizabeth WESTMORELA	AND			
Age if under 18	Over 18 (If over 18 insert "Over 18") Oc	ccupation Pol	ice Constab	le 2463	
and I make it kno	consisting of <b>11</b> page(s) each signed by moving that if it is tendered in evidence I shoch I know to be false, or do not believe to be	all be liable to pr			
Signature	JD 2463	Date:	16/10/2020	0	
Tick if witness evid	dence is visually recorded [ (supply witness	details on rear)			
I am a Police Constable in Cleveland Police presently stationed at Middlesbrough Police					
Station in the Licensing Support Unit.					
Further to my	original statement relating to The	Penny Black	public house	dated the	12 <sup>th</sup>
June 2020 I v	vould like to add the following info	rmation. On th	ne 6 <sup>th</sup> May 2	:020 I atter	nded
THE PENNY	BLACK, ELLERTON ROAD in c	ompany with	PC 894 TH	IORPE on	this
occasion I did not utilise my body worn camera.					
On the 15 <sup>th</sup> May 2020 at 16:50 hours I attended THE PENNY BLACK, in crew with PC 894					894
THORPE. On this occasion I utilised my body worn camera. I exhibit this footage as				e as	
EEW/1.					

Signature Witnessed by

Signature

2463